
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 2nd July, 2024 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 2 July 2024 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
 Telephone: 03000 412188 

dominic.westhoff@
kent.gov.uk 

 
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative: Mrs L Game (Chair), Mr P Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Beaney, 

Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A R Hills, Mr A Kennedy, 
Mr J Meade, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid, Mr D Ross and Ms L Wright 
 

Labour: 
 
Liberal Democrat: 
 
Green and 
Independent : 

Ms K Constantine and Ms K Grehan 
 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
Peter Harman 
and Jenni Hawkins 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
  
1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  
 
2 Apologies  
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5 24/00058  - Nurturing little hearts and minds: a perinatal mental health and 

parent-infant relationship strategy (Pages 9 - 134) 
 
6 24/00057 - Nourishing our next generation: a 5-year infant feeding strategy 

(Pages 135 - 296) 
 
7 24/00056 - Kent Young Persons Drug and Alcohol Contract Commissioning 

(Pages 297 - 320) 
 
8 24/00055 - Kent Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Contracts - re-commissioning 

(Pages 321 - 350) 
 
9 Public Health Performance Dashboard - Quarter 4 2023/24 (Pages 351 - 360) 
 



10 Work Programme (Pages 361 - 364) 
 
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEM 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph --- of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 24 June 2024 
 
 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 May 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Grehan, 
Ms S Hamilton, Peter Harman, Ms J Hawkins, Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Ms L Wright 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public Health) and Mr D Westhoff 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

312.   Introduction/Webcast announcement  
(Item 1) 
 
Tributes for James Williams, Director of Public Health Medway 
 
1. Dr Ghosh led the tributes to the late Mr James Williams, the former Director of Public 

Health at Medway Authority. Tributes were also made by Mr Watkins and Mrs Cole.  

2. The Chair asked for it to be recorded in the minutes that the Health Reform and 
Public Health Cabinet Committee offered their condolences on the sad passing of Mr 
Williams.  

  
313.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

(Item 3) 
 
None were received. 
  

314.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 5 March 2024 were a correct record 
and that a paper copy be signed by the Chair.  
  

315.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 5) 
 
1) Mr Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, gave a verbal 

update on the following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
2 

 

a) Kent’s Public Health Champions – Mr Watkins said that 130 people working for 
Kent councils, schools and charities acted as public health champions who 
inspired others to look after their health and wellbeing and spread the word of 
local support available to residents. It was said that these champions organised 
community activities, attended local events to raise awareness
[...]
 to finalising the terms of and entering into 
required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to implement 
the decision to extend. 

5. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Ms Grehan, Ms 
Hawkins and Mr Streatfeild wished for it to be recorded in the minutes that they 
voted to abstain on the proposed decision 24/00036 - KCHFT (Kent 
Community Health NHS Foundation Trust) (twelve-month) 
Partnership Extension.  

  
318.   24/00037 - MTW (Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust) - 12-month 

Partnership Extension  
(Item 8) 
 
Chloe Nelson, Senior Commissioner, was in attendance for this item.  

The discussion for items 7 and 8 were held at the same time. 

1. RESOLVED the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee endorsed the 
proposed decision to  

a) Extend the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust partnership for 
12 months, from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026, to support the 
Public Health Service Transformation programme; and  

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to take other relevant 
actions, including but not limited to finalising the terms of and entering 
into required contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary to 
implement the decision to extend. 

2. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Ms Grehan, Ms 
Hawkins and Mr Streatfeild wished for it to be recorded in the minutes that 
they voted to abstain on the proposed decision 24/00037 - MTW (Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust) - 12-month Partnership Extension.  

  
319.   Performance Management Overview: Public Health Commissioned 

Services  
(Item 9) 
 
Yozanne Parrett and Darren Jones were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the report. He explained the current set of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) were being reviewed to ensure they were still fit for purpose. In 
future, there would be two dashboards presented to the Committee – the KPI 
indicators and also a set of strategic i
[...]
 what is normal, 
responsive feeding and self-help measures 
for common challenges such as blocked 
ducts or low milk supply/oversupply).

Each maternity service to have an infant feeding 
team with sufficient time and expertise to provide 
additional support in hospital and at home until 
discharge. Work in partnership with NHS England to 
appoint an infant feeding lead and an infant feeding 
team in each neonatal service, with the skills to 
support the unique challenges faced by mothers with 
babies on the neonatal unit. 

Establish an infant feeding peer support service that 
supports mothers in hospital, in support groups and 
at home. Peer supporters to offer a conversation 
within 48 hours of giving birth, as well as support by 
telephone and social media.

P
age 273



24     Nourishing our next generation: an infant feeding strategy for Kent 2024–2029

Objective: What we know: Recommended actions:

2.3. Enable breastfeeding 
mothers to access social 
support and peer support in 
a group setting through the 
Family Hubs programme

Mothers told us they would like more 
support groups local to them and at 
convenient times throughout the week. 
We also heard from staff in the public and 
voluntary sectors that having more groups 
would improve the overall support available.
The University of Kent reports that mothers 
in deprived areas value social groups 
although many prefer to go to groups that 
are not just for breastfeeding support. Those 
who attend breastfeeding groups appreciate 
meeting other breastfeeding mothers, but 
sometimes if they are really struggling then 
comparing themselves with others in the 
groups can exacerbate feelings of failure48 .

Through the Family Hubs programme, establish 
breastfeeding groups in each district, offering 
social and peer support and led by a breastfeeding 
counsellor or lactation consultant. Where possible 
hold these at the same time as health visitor clinics. 
Work with local families to agree the number and 

[...]
2027 (two years with two additional extension options, one for two 
years and the second for one year) 

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant actions, 

including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the terms of relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to implement the above 
decision 

 
III. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, the exercise of any 
extensions permitted in accordance with the extension clauses within the 
contract.  

 
IV. CONFIRM that future Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) 

grant funding (if received) be deployed against this area of work in accordance 
with key decision 22/00041    

 
 
 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the proposed preferred option for the service 

delivery model from February 2025 onwards. This is to enhance the 
specification with collaboration from stakeholders and people with lived 
experience.  

1.2 The report also seeks endorsement for the procurement of the Kent Young 
Persons Drug and Alcohol service as the current contract expires on 31 January 
2025. 

1.3 Kent County Council (KCC) commissions this service as part of its statutory 
responsibilities and as a condition of its Public Health Grant. Kent Drug and 
Alcohol Services aim to reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol and 
improve the health and wellbeing of Kent’s population. The local authority’s 
Public Health Grant requires the Authority to “have regard to the need to 
improve the take up of, and outcomes from, its drug and alcohol misuse 
treatment services.” 

Page 298

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=2597


1.4 Professor Dame Carol Black’s Review of Drugs1 was commissioned by the 
Home Office and the Department of Social Care to inform government thinking 
on what more can be done to tackle the harm that drugs and
[...]
islation. The Provider Selection Regime is still in its infancy and so 
commissioners will be working closely with the legal team as well as the 
Commercial and Procurement Team. 

 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 Integrated Commissioning is seeking approval to proceed with the proposed 

preferred option for service delivery model from February 2025 onwards; this 
will see enhancements made to the specification in collaboration with 
stakeholders and young people with lived experience to support improvements 
in services and outcomes. 

 
11.2 Integrated Commissioning are also seeking approval to procure the Kent Young 

Persons Drug and Alcohol Service contract, in line with the Provider Selection 
Regime. 

 
11.3 This approach has been endorsed by the Commercial Procurement and 

Oversight Board and the outcome of the procurement process will be presented 
prior to award in line with KCC’s informal governance processes.  

 
  
 
12. Recommendation(s): 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make 

recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health on the proposed decision as set out in the Proposed Record of Decision. 
(appendix A) to: 

 
I. APPROVE the procurement and award of a contract for the Kent Young 

Persons Drug and Alcohol Service effective from 1 February 2025 to 31 
January 2027 (two years with two additional extension options, one for 
two years and the second for one year) 

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant 

actions, including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the 
terms of relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to 
implement the above decision 

 
III. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, the 
exercise of any extensions permitted in accordance with the extension 
clauses within the contract.  

 
IV. CONFIRM that future Off
[...]
O BE TAKEN BY: 

Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health 

   DECISION NO: 

24/00056 

 
For publication [Do not include information which is exempt from publication under schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972] 
 
Key decision: YES  
 

 
  
Subject Matter / Title of Decision 
 
Kent Young Persons Drug and Alcohol Contract Commissioning  
 
 
Decision:  
 
As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I propose to: 
 

I. APPROVE the procurement and award of a contract for the Kent Young Persons Drug and 
Alcohol Service effective from 1 February 2025 to 31 January 2027 (two years with two 
additional extension options, one for two years and the second for one year) 

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant actions, including but 

not limited to, entering into and finalising the terms of relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the above decision 
 

III. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, the exercise of any extensions permitted in 
accordance with the extension clauses within the contract.  
 

IV. CONFIRM that future Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) grant funding (if 
received) be deployed against this area of work in accordance with key decision 22/00041   

 
 
 
Reason(s) for decision: 

Kent County Council has statutory responsibility as a condition of its Public Health Grant to provide 
specialist Substance Misuse Services aimed at reducing the harm caused by drugs and alcohol and 
to improve the health and wellbeing of the people of Kent.   

The current Kent Young Persons Drug and Alcohol contract is due to expire on 31 January 2025 and 
therefore a key decision is required to plan for beyond this date. 

Financial Implications 

The funding for this contract would be funded entirely from the Public Health Grant and, sh
[...]
tem 8



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make 
RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health on the proposed decision as set out in the Proposed Record of Decision. 
(Appendix A) to: 
 

I. APPROVE the procurement and award of contracts for the East and West 
Kent Community Drug and Alcohol Services effective from 1 February 2025 to 
31 January 2029 (four years with two additional two-year extension options),   

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant actions, 

including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the terms of relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to implement the above 
decision 
 

III. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, the exercise of any 
extensions permitted in accordance with the extension clauses within the 
contract.  
 

IV. CONFIRM that future Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) 
grant funding (if received) be deployed against this area of work in accordance 
with key decision 22/00041   

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the proposed preferred option for service delivery 

models from February 2025 onwards. This is to enhance the specification with 
collaboration from stakeholders and people with lived experience.   

1.2 The report also seeks endorsement for the procurement of the East Kent 
Community Drug and Alcohol Service and West Kent Community Drug and 
Alcohol Service as the current contracts expire on 31 January 2025. 

1.3 KCC commissions these services as part of its statutory responsibilities and as 
a condition of its Public Health Grant. Kent Drug and Alcohol Services aim to 
reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol and improve the health and 
wellbeing of Kent’s population. The local authority’s Public Health grant requires 
the
[...]

outcomes from, its drug and alcohol misuse treatment services.” 

 
10.3 The recommissioning of these services will fall under the Provider Selection 

Regime (PSR) introduced under the Health and Care Act 2022. Appropriate 
legal advice will be sought in collaboration with the Governance, Law and 
Democracy team and will be utilised to ensure compliance with relevant 
legislation. The Provider Selection Regime is still in its infancy and so 
commissioners will be working closely with the legal team as well as the 
Commercial and Procurement Team. 

 
11. Conclusions 
 
11.1 Integrated Commissioning is seeking approval to proceed with the proposed 

preferred option for service delivery model from February 2025 onwards; this 
will see enhancements made to the specification in collaboration with 
stakeholders and people with lived experience to support improvements in 
services and outcomes. 

 
11.2 Integrated Commissioning is also seeking approval to procure the East Kent 

Drug and Alcohol Service and West Kent Drug and Alcohol Service contracts, in 
line with the Provider Selection Regime. 

 
11.3 This approach has been endorsed by the Commercial Procurement and 

Oversight Board and outcome of the procurement process will be presented 
prior to award in line with KCCs informal governance processes.  

 
  
 

12. Recommendation(s): 
 

12.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make 
RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health on the proposed decision as set out in the Proposed Record of 
Decision. (appendix A) to: 
 

I. APPROVE the procurement and award of contracts for the East and 
West Kent Community Drug and Alcohol Services effective from 1 
February 2025 to 31 January 2029 (four years with two additional two-
year extension options),   

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant 

actions, including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the 
terms of rele
[...]
ections/public-health-outcomes-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/public-health-outcomes-framework
mailto:rebecca.eley@kent.gov.uk
mailto:anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.tovey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Jessica.Mookherjee@kent.gov.uk


 
 
 

Page 332



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Dan Watkins, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health 

   DECISION NO: 

 

 
For publication [Do not include information which is exempt from publication under schedule 12a of 
the Local Government Act 1972] 
 
Key decision: YES  
 
Key decision criteria.  The decision will: 

a) result in savings or expenditure which is significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
(currently defined by the Council as in excess of £1,000,000); or  

b) be significant in terms of its effects on a significant proportion of the community living or working within two or 
more electoral divisions – which will include those decisions that involve: 

• the adoption or significant amendment of major strategies or frameworks; 
• significant service developments, significant service reductions, or significant changes in the way that 

services are delivered, whether County-wide or in a particular locality.  
 
  
Subject Matter / Title of Decision 
 
Kent Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Contracts – re-commissioning  
 
 
Decision:  
 
As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health I agree to: 
 

I. APPROVE the procurement and award of contracts for the East and West Kent Community 
Drug and Alcohol Services effective from 1 February 2025 to 31 January 2029 (four years 
with two additional two-year extension options),   

 
II. DELEGATE authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant actions, including but 

not limited to, entering into and finalising the terms of relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the above decision 
 

III. DELEGATE autho
[...]
sion eligible for call-in? N/A 
 
 
Summary: This paper provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
for Public Health commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, January to 
March 2024, of 15 Red Amber Green (RAG) rated KPIs ten were rated Green and 
five Amber.  
 
To ensure we are focusing the attention of the committee on priority areas and 
driving providers to deliver continuous improvement, this Cabinet Committee paper 
proposes several changes to the KPI targets for 2024/2025. 
 
Recommendation(s):The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 
2023/2024 and the proposed KPI target changes for 2024/2025. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A core function of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is to 

review the performance of services that fall within its remit.  
 
1.2 This paper provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for 

the Public Health services commissioned by Kent County Council (KCC) and 
includes the KPIs presented to Cabinet via the KCC Quarterly Performance 
Report (QPR). Appendix 1 contains the full table of KPIs and performance over 
the previous five quarters. This table includes benchmarking (England, region, 
nearest neighbour) where available. 

 

Page 351

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2. Overview of Performance 
2.1 Of the 15 targeted KPIs for Public Health commissioned services, ten achieved 

the target (Green) and five were below target although did achieve the floor 
standard (Amber).  
 

3. Health Visiting 
 
3.1 In this quarter, the Health Visiting Service delivered 16,587 mandated universal 

health and wellbeing reviews, slightly lower than the previous quarter (16,789). 
Three of the five mandated contacts met or exceeded the target. The proportion 
of antenatal contacts delivered this quarter was 39%, slightly below the 43% 
target. In addition, the proportion of new birth visits delivere
[...]
to%20smoke.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokefree-generation#:~:text=The%20government%20is%20creating%20the,no%20safe%20age%20to%20smoke.


 

 

measure the success of this 
programme. 

PH27: No. (%) of clients that 
complete the Weight Loss 
Programme 

New One You Kent 
indicator 
Target: 60% 

This indicator will focus on service 
outcomes. It will focus on the 
effectiveness of a key aspect of the 
service (weight management). 

PH24: No. (%) of all new first-
time patients (at any clinic) 
offered a full sexual health 
screen 

Indicator to be removed – 
replaced with below  

This indicator will be replaced with 
PH28 to encourage a focus on 
outcomes. 

PH28: No. (%) of all new first-
time patients (at any clinic) 
receiving a full sexual health 
screen (excluding online 
referrals) 

New sexual health 
indicator 
Target: 72% 

This indicator will focus on service 
outcomes. This indicator demonstrates 
the extent to which the service 
achieves Sexually Transmitted 
Infections (STI) screening coverage for 
first-time patients and encourages the 
service to focus on quick identification 
and treatment of previously 
undiagnosed STIs 

 

 
10. Recommendation(s):The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 
is asked to NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 
2023/2024 and the proposed KPI target changes for 2024/2025. 
  
 

11. Background Documents 

None 

12. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Public Health commissioned services KPIs and activity. 

13. Contact Details  

Victoria Tovey 
Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning 
03000 416779 
victoria.tovey@kent.gov.ukv 
 
Yozanne Perrett 
Performance and Analytics Manager 
03000 417150 
yozanne.perrett@kent.gov.uk 

 
Lead Director 
 
Anjan Ghosh 
Director of Public Health 
03000 412633  
anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk 

Page 357

mailto:victoria.tovey@kent.g

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the  on Tuesday, 2 July 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs L Game (Chair), Mr P Cole (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Beaney, 
Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Grehan, Ms S Hamilton, Ms J Hawkins, Mr A R Hills, 
Mr J Meade, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid and Ms L Wright 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public Health) and Ms H Savage 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

322.   Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Richard Streatfeild MBE. 
 
Mr Beaney, Ms Grehan, Mr Hills, Ms Hawkins, Ms Hamilton and Ms Wright were 
in attendance virtually. 
  

323.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

324.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chair.  
  

325.   24/00058  - Nurturing little hearts and minds: a perinatal mental health 
and parent-infant relationship strategy  
(Item 5) 
 
Ms Wendy Jeffreys (Consultant in Public Health) and Dr Anjan Ghosh (Director of 
Public Health) were in attendance for this item. 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

1. Dr Ghosh indicated that items 5 and 6 of the agenda could be dealt with in 
quick succession as they both related to the ongoing Family Hub programme 
and the Public Health element, Start for Life.  
  

2. Ms Wendy Jeffreys introduced the report and confirmed that: 
 

• The strategy had been out for public consultation and cocreation with 
the public and stakeholders, as required by the Department of 
Education (DFE). 

 
• The key themes for Nurture Little Hearts and Minds were featured in the 

circulated report. The responses to the consultation and Equality Impact 
Assessment had also been provided to members. 

 
RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health’s proposed decision to: 
 

(a) Adopt the co-created strategy in regard to low to moderate perinatal 
mental health and parent-infant relationships, as detailed in the report. 
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to take necessary 
actions, including but not limited to, allocating resources, expenditure, 
entering into contracts and other legal agreements, as required to 
implement the decision. 

  
326.   24/00057 - Nourishing our next generation: a 5-year infant feeding 

strategy  
(Item 6) 
 
Ms Wendy Jeffreys (Consultant in Public Health) and Dr Anjan Ghosh (Director of 
Public Health) were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Ms Jeffreys introduced the report and confirmed that the strategy was out 

for public consultation at the same time as item 5, allowing the public to 
respond to either strategy, or both. 

2. Ms Jeffreys provided the following update: 

a. Since the agenda was published, colleagues within the local maternity 
neonatal system (part of the integrated care system within Kent and 
Medway) had taken the Infant Feeding Strategy through their ICB 
(Integrated Care Board) Strategy Policy and Planning Group and the 
following changes had been proposed: 

i. On page 23 of strategy replace with: each maternity and   neonatal 
service to have an infant feeding team with sufficient time and 
expertise provide additional support in hospital and at home until 
discharge including with the unique challenges faced by mothers with 
babies on the neonatal unit. 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

ii. The request for this change was down to the strategy being for a 
duration of 5 years and there was an expectation that neonatal 
commissioning would move from NHS England to the Integrated 
Care Board. 

iii. On page 25 replace with: review accessibility of tongue-tied division 
clinics for families. 

iv. This change was required as this was a specialised procedure and 
they wanted to ensure public expectation was maintained as this was 
not available in every clinic. 

b. The strategy refers to the draft of the Integrated Care Strategy but should 
refer to the Integrated Care Strategy. 

3. The ICB confirmed that they wished to submit a statement in support of 
 the proposed feeding strategy to accompany Dr Ghosh’s statement.  

4. Ms Jeffreys responded to a question from the Chair and confirmed that 
some changes had been suggested by the ICB since the report was 
published.  

5. Mr Watkins commented that the proposed changes were relatively minor 
and the public consultation provided a positive reception. 

6. Dr Ghosh confirmed that, although the proposed changes were minor, they 
future proofed the strategy. He explained that commissioning within 
 the NHS was going to be delegated to the ICB (Integrated Care Board) 
and the language used in the proposed changes would allow for this 
adaptation.  

RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health’s proposed decision to: 

 (a)  Adopt the Infant Feeding Strategy, ‘Nourishing our next   
   generation.’  

(b)  Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to take 
 necessary actions, including but not limited to, allocating 
 resources, expenditure, entering into contracts and other 
legal  agreements, as required to implement the decision 

  
327.   24/00056 - Kent Young Persons Drug and Alcohol Contract 

Commissioning  
(Item 7) 
 
Ms Victoria Tovey (Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning), Ms Rebecca 
Eley (Senior Commissioner - Integrated Commissioning) and Dr Anjan Ghosh 
(Director of Public Health) were in attendance for this item. 
 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the report and confirmed that this item and item 8 both 
related to the spectrum of the drugs and alcohol service. 
 

2. Dr Ghosh stated that these were significant services in the county and were 
commissioned in a mixed way; the bulk being commissioned by the core public 
health grant and other parts commissioned by new money from the 
Government, being part of the Dame Carol Black review and national strategy. 
 

3. Ms Eley presented the report which set out the need to recommission all three 
Kent Community Drug and Alcohol Services, as part of the Public Health 
Service Transformation Programme and highlighted the key points to 
Members. 
 

4. In response to a member’s question concerning 1.9 of Appendix B of the 
report, Ms Eley confirmed that the prevention of vaping was also a priority for 
commissioners and would be explored further in collaboration with young 
persons’ services. 

 
5. In response to a member’s question regarding the mention of extended 

services and changes included on page 303 of the report, Ms Tovey confirmed 
that the report set out the changes and enhancements of the  services which 
followed the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 
guidelines. She commented that the key elements of the service and how they 
operate would be similar. 
 

6. Ms Eley explained that the changes were proposed however there would be 
collaboration with stakeholders and providers. 
 

7. Mr Watkins drew Member’s attention to the summary outlined on page 313 of 
the agenda pack which set out the list of changes. 

 
RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health’s proposed decision to: 
 

a) Approve the procurement and award of a contract for the Kent Young 
Persons Drug and Alcohol Service effective from 1 February 2025 to 31 
January 2027 (two years with two additional extension options, one for two 
years and the second for one year) 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant actions, 
including but not limited to, entering and finalising the terms of relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as necessary, to implement the above 
decision 

c) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, the exercise of 
any extensions permitted in accordance with the extension clauses within 
the contract. 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

d) CONFIRM that future Office for Health Improvement and Disparities 
(OHID) grant funding (if received) be deployed against this area of work in 
accordance with key decision 22/00041. 

  
328.   24/00055 - Kent Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Contracts - re-

commissioning  
(Item 8) 
 
Ms Victoria Tovey (Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning), Ms Rebecca 
Eley (Senior Commissioner - Integrated Commissioning) and Dr Anjan Ghosh 
(Director of Public Health) were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Ms Eley introduced the report and highlighted additional points which had not 
already been covered under item 7. 

2. Ms Tovey confirmed the recommendations of how to take the recommissioning 
model forward were set out in the report. 

3. In response to a member’s question concerning 1.4 in Appendix B, Ms Eley 
explained that in East Kent, the service was supporting research on the use of 
technology within Naloxone (an antidote to an opiate overdose), which is 
looking at how technology could assist, for example: the practicalities of the 
immediate alert of emergency services once a Naloxone seal was broken. 

RESOLVED to endorse the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health’s proposed decision to: 

a) Approve the procurement and award of contracts for the East and 
West  Kent Community Drug and Alcohol Services effective from 1 
February  2025 to 31 January 2029 (four years with two 
additional two-year  extension options), 

b)  Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to take relevant 
 actions, including but not limited to, entering into and finalising the 
 terms of relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as 
necessary, to implement the above decision 

c)  Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation 
with  the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
the  exercise of any extensions permitted in accordance with the 
extension  clauses within the contract. 

d)  Confirm that future Office for Health Improvement and Disparities 
 (OHID) grant funding (if received) be deployed against this area of 
work in accordance with key decision 22/00041 

  
329.   Public Health Performance Dashboard - Quarter 4 2023/24  

(Item 9) 



 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Dr Ghosh (Director of Public Health) and Ms Victoria Tovey (Assistant Director of 
Integrated Commissioning were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Dr Ghosh and Ms Tovey introduced the performance report for Quarter 4 
2023/24. Ms Tovey confirmed there were 10 green indicators and 5 amber and 
highlighted the key points included in the paper, including a date reporting 
issue (contained in 3.2 of the paper). 

 
2. In answer to a Member’s question, Ms Tovey explained that several of the 

KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) presented to the committee were 
mandated, nationally reported and published. She explained that Integrated 
Services monitored many different areas but the KPIs were there to hone, 
refine and focus the committee on a revised set of indicators for the services. 
 

3. Dr Ghosh commented that the first level of accountability for the indicators was 
Mr Watkins, but as a service they would look to continue to bring any items 
that Members wished to know about and which related to the committee.  
 

RESOLVED to note the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 
Q4 2023/2024 and the proposed KPI target changes for 2024/2025. 
  

330.   Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
  


